then be entitled to the full amount of fees awarded by the court.

KRS 45A.717
(3) A contingency fee shall not exceed:

(a) Twenty percent (20%) of the amount recovered up to ten million dollars
($10,000,000);
(b) Fifteen percent (15%) of the amount recovered between ten million dollars
($10,000,000) and fifteen million dollars ($15,000,000);
(c) Ten percent (10%) of the amount recovered between fifteen million dollars
($15,000,000) and twenty million dollars ($20,000,000); and
(d) Five percent (5%) of the amount recovered of twenty million dollars ($20,000,000) or
more.

(4) A contingency fee shall not exceed twenty million dollars ($20,000,000), regardless of the
number of actions or proceedings or the number of attorneys or law firms involved in the matter,